•  A number of Group loans are denominated in US dollars and are designated as, and are effective hedges, of the Group’s investments
in US dollars. Any gains/losses arising on the retranslation of these US dollar loans are posted directly to equity and would be offset in
equity by a corresponding loss/gain arising on the retranslation of the related hedged foreign currency net asset.

•  The Group is exposed to currency risks from currency forward contracts, the majority of which are against the dollar. These are
currency derivatives that are part of an effective cash flow hedge for hedging fluctuations resulting from exchange rate movements
in accordance with IAS 39. Exchange rate fluctuations of the currencies on which these transactions are based affect the hedging
reserve in shareholders’ equity and the fair value of these hedging transactions. Any ineffectiveness or ineffective hedges affect the
income statement.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to changes in sterling and euro against the dollar:

Change in
£/US$ rate

Effect on
income

before tax
€m

Effect on
equity

€m
Change in
€/US$ rate

Effect on
income

before tax
€m

Effect on
equity

€m

2011 +10% 1.2 57.4 +10% 13.5 99.4
-10% (1.5) (70.1) -10% (16.5) (121.5)

2010 +10% (9.1) 38.6 +10% 16.2 107.2
-10% 5.2 (41.1) -10% (30.6) (126.6)

22. Financial risk management objectives and policies continued

URENCO
Annual report and accounts 2011 77 Financial statements

Financial statem
ents

Liquidity risk
The Group plans its funding operations and monitors the risk of a shortage of funds on a monthly basis, using a forward planning
model that considers the maturity of existing borrowings, projected capital expenditure and projected cash flows from operations.

The Group manages liquidity risk through a combination of additional external borrowings, managing the Group’s capital expenditure
through delaying or reducing the capital spend, and general overhead cost control.